
Meeting Date: 

Department 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Agenda Item No.: 388-3. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

May 5, 2020 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Youth Services Department 
Outreach & Community Programming Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

A) a Second Amendment to Community Based Agency Contract with Junior Achievement of the
Palm Beaches & Treasure Coast, Inc. (R2018-1670), for the period October 1, 2019, through
September 30, 2020, to decrease the contract amount from $40,000 to $20,000; and

B) a Budget Transfer of $20,000 from the Junior Achievement agency program (Unit 2082) to
Evidence Based Programming (Unit 1451) to be reallocated for Community Based Agency
programming.

Summary: In October 2018, as part of RFP FY2019 awards, the Board of County Commissioners 
(Board) approved a Community Based Agency Contract with Junior Achievement of the Palm 
Beaches & Treasure Coast, Inc. (Junior Achievement), to provide the JA Job Shadow® Program. 
The Board approved the First Amendment on September 10, 2019, which extended the contract 
to September 30, 2020, and increased the contract by $40,000. Junior Achievement has not 
utilized funds at the anticipated rate; therefore, the funding is being decreased by 50% ($20,000) 
of the unspent funds for the period October 1, 2019, through September 30, 2020. Junior 
Achievement's contract will continue to include a logic model and reporting measurements 
specific to the agency and the work performed. After completion of each contract year, a report 
will be developed detailing Junior Achievement's progress in meeting Junior Achievement 
performance measurements. District 7 (HH) 

Background and Justification: In April 2018, the Youth Services Department issued an RFP 
for Community Based Agencies for FY 2019. Junior Achievement submitted a proposal and was 
recommended for funding in June 2019. On October 10, 2018, the Board approved a Community 
Based Agency Contract with Junior Achievement to implement the JA Job Shadow® program. On 
September 10, 2019, the Board approved a First Amendment that extended the program to 
September 30, 2020, and provided continued funding. Pursuant to Article 6 - Amendments to 
Funding Levels, the Contract may be amended to decrease and/or increase funds for the delivery 
of services depending upon the utilization and rate of expenditure of funds. Junior Achievement 
has not submitted any invoices, nor programmatic reports for the first two quarters of the contract 
period. Agencies that are spending at the anticipated rate, can present a proposal for the utilization 
of the additional funds by delivering additional units of service. The JA Job Shadow® program 
provides hands on in-class curriculum with a visit by a community business mentor to the 
classroom, followed by a visit to the workplace; giving students an up-close look into the working 
world. The JA Job Shadow® Program is aligned with Educational Supports, which is one of the 
action areas identified in the Youth Master Plan. 

Attachments: 
1. Second Amendment
2. Budget Transfer

Recommended by:, __ ,,.,,:.�__;;..-���6,....· -9-:�.=.-�-:;;;.__::> _____ ,3--,.;.� ..... o��-i;,;..;.°,...,;2....,\a"""'d __ _ 
/�tDirector j mate 

Approved by: ____ A,w, __ >iJ __ �__,;_· __ /La.....;......·t-_____ ��:k,--+-,4--� ___ di)"'-=-·--
Assistant County Administrator ' D,te 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 
Capital Expenditures 

Operating Costs ($20,000) 

External Revenue 

Program Income (County) 

In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT ($20,000) 

No. ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included ·in Current Budget? 	 Yes No X 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No X 

Budget Account 	 Exp No: 
Fund 0001 Dept 154 Unit 2082 Obj 8201 
Rev No: 
Fund Dept Unit Obj 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

The CBA program is funded by the reallocation of the contractual obligation to provide 
funding to match the HeadStart program, which has since been satisfied. There is no fiscal 
impact associated with this request to transfer unspent dollars from the Junior Achievement 
program (Unit 2082), awarded through the RFP process, back to the restricted Evidence 
Based Programming (Unit 1451) to fund additional community programming. 

Departmental Fiscal Review: lt,u.u., I Lt .~, 
~ 	 ·­

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



ATTACHMENT 1 


SECOND AMENDMENT 

TO COMMUNITY BASED AGENCY CONTRACT 


THIS SECOND AMENDMENT is made as of the ____ day of___ 2020, by and between 
Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County 
Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as the COUNTY and Junior Achievement of the Palm Beaches & 
Treasure Coast, Inc., a not-for-profit corporation, authorized to do business in the State of Florida, 
hereinafter referred to as the AGENCY, whose Federal I.D. is 59-2333738. 

WITNESS ETH: 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Community Based Agency Contract (Contract) dated October 16, 
2018, (R2018-1670) in the amount of $40,000, to fund the JA Job Shadow® Program, from October 1, 
2018, through September 30, 2019, with two (2) one-year renewal options; 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a First Amendment to Contract dated September 10, 2019, (R2019­
1441), increasing the Contract by $40,000, and extending the term one (1) year, October 1, 2019, through 
September 30, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY, pursuant to Article 6, Amendments to Funding Levels, desires to reduce 
funding by fifty percent (50%) for the current term, October 1, 2019, through September 30, 2020, and 
decrease the Contract by $20,000 for a new total not to exceed amount of $60,000. 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree that the Contract is amended as follows: 

1. 	 The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference. 

2. 	 ARTICLE 3 - PAYMENTS TO THE AGENCY, the first sentence of Paragraph A is hereby 
replaced with the following: 

A. 	 The COUNTY shall pay to the AGENCY for services rendered under this Contract not to 
exceed a total amount of SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($60,000). 

3. 	 ARTICLE 3-PAYMENTS TO THE AGENCY, Paragraph C is hereby replaced in its entirety 
with the following: 

C. 	 The AGENCY is obligated to provide the COUNTY with the properly completed requests for 
all funds paid relative to this Contract no later than October 5th of each fiscal year. Any 
amounts not requested by October 15th, shall remain the COUNTY'S and the COUNTY shall 
have no further obligation with respect to such amounts. 

4. 	 ARTICLE 6 - AMENDMENTS TO FUNDING LEVELS, is hereby replaced in its entirety 
with the following: 

This Contract may be amended to decrease and/or increase funds for the delivery of services 
depending upon the utilization and rate of expenditure of funds. 

Page 1 of 4 



The AGENCY shall be subject to decrease of funds if funds are not utilized at the anticipated rate 
of expenditures. The anticipated rate of expenditures is determined by dividing the Contract 
service amount by the months in the Contract, unless another method for determining anticipated 
rate of expenditures is provided for in this Contract. A 10% increase over the monthly expenditure 
rate must be pre-approved by the COUNTY. The anticipated rate of expenditure will be 
determined on a per service basis. The formula for reduction of funds shall be as follows: 

0 	 At one quarter of the service period the AGENCY shall have provided at a minimum twenty 
percent (20%) oftheir anticipated services. Ifthe minimum has not been reached, funding may 
be reduced by ten percent (10%) of the unspent funds allocated for that service period. 

0 	 At one half ofthe service period the AGENCY shall have provided at a minimum forty percent 
( 40%) of their anticipated services. If the minimum has not been reached, funding may be 
reduced by fifty percent (50%) of the unspent funds allocated for that service period. 

0 	 At three quarters of the service period the AGENCY shall have provided at a minimum 
seventy-five percent (7 5%) oftheir anticipated services. Ifthe minimum has not been reached, 
funding may be reduced by one hundred percent (100%) ofthe unspent funds allocated for that 
service period. 

In the event the AGENCY'S funds are reduced, written Notice shall be provided to the AGENCY 
in accordance with Article 28 - Notice. 

In the event {hat funds become available due to other agencies' budgets being decreased, a 
currently funded agency may apply for those funds. The AGENCY may become eligible for an 
increase in funding if they have spent their funds at the anticipated rate and can present a proposal 
for the utilization of additional funds by delivering additional units of service. 

Any decrease of funding for any of the AGENCY'S contracted programs in accordance with this 
Article 6 may be approved by the DEPARTMENT'S Director, as well as any increase up to 10%. 
Any increase of funding over 10% must be approved by the Board of County Commissioners. 

5. 	 ARTICLE 13 - AGENCY'S PROGRAMMATIC REQUIRElVIENTS, Paragraph F.2. 1s 
hereby replaced with the following, while subparagraphs F.2. i-iv remain unchanged: 

2. 	 Reports shall be provided at the following intervals and in the report formats by 
entering program specific data, into the database, from which the attached samples or 
another substantially similar fonnat designed by the COUNTY will be generated, as 
identified in Exhibit A-2. 

6. 	 ARTICLE 13 - AGENCY'S PROGRAMMATIC REQUIREMENTS, the current Paragraph 
His renumbered to Paragraph I and a new Paragraph His inserted in its entirety with the following: 

H. Birth to 22 and Community Outreach Events 

The AGENCY is strongly encouraged to actively participate in Birth to 22 Action Teams and 
Birth to 22 and DEPARTMENT Community Outreach Events. 

Page2 of4 



7. 	 ARTICLE 14 - ACCESS AND AUDITS, the first paragraph is hereby replaced with the 
following: 

The AGENCY shall maintain adequate records to justify all charges, expenses, and costs incurred 
in estimating and performing the work for at least five (5) years after completion or termination of 
this Contract. The COUNTY shall have access to such books, records, and documents as required 
in this section for the purpose of inspection or audit during normal business hours, at the 
AGENCY'S place ofbusiness. 

8. 	 ARTICLE 33 - SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES, Paragraph.A is hereby replaced in its entirety 
with the following: 

A. 	 As provided in F.S. 287.135, by entering into this Contract or performing any work in 
furtherance hereof, the AGENCY certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors 
and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the Scrutinized 
Companies that boycott Israel List, or is engaged in a boycott of Israel, pursuant to F.S. 
215.4725. Pursuant to F.S. 287.135(3)(b), ifAGENCY is found to have been placed on the 
Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel, this 
Contract may be terminated at the option of the COUNTY. 

9. 	 Exhibit A-1 is hereby replaced with Exhibit A-2. 

10. Exhibit A-1, Form 1 (Monthly Reports Format) is hereby replaced in its entirety with Exhibit A­
2, Form 1 (Monthly Reports Format). 

11. Exhibit A-1, Form 2 (Quarterly Reports Format) approved under the First Amendment (R2019­
1441) is unchanged and remains valid. 

12. Exhibit A, Form 3 (Logic Model) is hereby replaced in its entirety with Exhibit A-1, Form 3 
(Logic Model). 

13. Exhibit A-1, Form 4 (Annual Report Format) is hereby replaced in its entirety with Exhibit A-2, 
Form 4 (Annual Report Format). 

14. Exhibit B-1 is hereby replaced in its entirety with Exhibit B-2. 

15. All other provisions of the Contract, and prior amendments hereto, not modified in this Second 
Amendment remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

{Remainder ofpage left blank intentionally} 

Page 3 of 4 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners ofPalm Beach County, Florida has 
made and executed this Second Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY and AGENCY has hereunto set 
its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK 
CLERKAND COMPTROLLER 

By:______________ 

Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By:_____________ 

County Attorney 

WITNESS: 

Signature 

Name (type or print) 

COUNTY: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ______________ 

Dave Kerner, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

By:.______________ 

Youth Services Department 

AGENCY: 

Junior Achievement of the Palm Beaches & 
Treasure Coast, Inc. 

Company Name 

Signature 

Claudia Kirk Barto 
Typed Name 

President 
Title 

( corp. seal) 

Page4 of4 



EXHIBIT A-2 


SCOPE OF WORK 


Contract Period: October 1, 2019 - September 30, 2020 

Agency Name: Junior Achievement of the Palm Beaches & Treasure Coast, Inc. 

Program Name: JA Job Shadow® 

Target Population: High School students attending Title 1 schools across Palm Beach County 
with a focus on the following schools: Boynton Beach, Glades Central, Forest Hill, John I. 
Leonard, Jupiter, Lake Worth, Palm Beach Lakes, Pahokee Middle/Senior, Santaluces, Suncoast 
and William T. Dwyer High Schools 

Geographic area(s) served: Belle Glade, Boynton Beach, Greenacres, Jupiter, Lake Worth, 
Pahokee, Riviera Beach and West Palm Beach 

Commission District(s): Palm Beach County Districts 1, 2, 3, 6 & 7 

Overview: 
JA Job Shadow® brings together JA's proven, hands-on in-class curriculum with a visit by a 
community business mentor to the classroom, followed by a visit to the workplace; giving students 
an up-close look into the working world. This experience is designed to provide students with a 
bridge from the classroom to the future; helping them make connections to the skills they will need 
to thrive in the workplace, as well as the importance of doing well in school. Students participating 
in the program will acquire and apply the skills needed in demanding and ever-changing 
workplaces. Students will be able to recognize career clusters and potential job positions; 
understand the importance of researching the requirements needed to earn a position; and develop 
job-hunting tools, such as networking, resumes, and interviewing skills. 

Evidence-based model or promising practice: 
Emerging Programs and Practices - The program can articulate a theory of change which specifies 
clearly identified outcomes and describes the activities that are related to those outcomes. This 
may be represented through a program logic model or conceptual framework that depicts the 
assumptions for the activities. that will lead to the desired outcomes. The program may have a 
book, manual, other available writings, and training materials OR may be working on documents 
that specifies the components of the practice protocol and describes how to administer it 

Observed Need/Risk Factor(s) that will l;le addressed: 
The JA Job Shadow® links high schools and businesses by providing students with an opportunity 
to be mentored by business professionals from the Palm Beach County community and the chance 
to spend time in a real workplace. Students learn from business professionals about the skills and 
competencies necessary to be successful closing the skills gap that is prevalent among young 
adults. Students need this kind of connection to businesses, because in today's service economy 

Page 1 of2 



they often do not know exactly what adults "do" at work. The JA Job Shadow® helps students 
learn about career options by providing them with in-class curriculum that will expose them to key 
factors towards investigating career options, resume writing and business conespondence; 
com1ecting school with the real-world. JA Job Shadow™ then takes students behind the scenes in 
a business, often providing their first real look at jobs in the 21st Century. Spending time at a 
work site can helps change students' attitudes about school and about their future. 

Services: 
JA Job Shadow® will be provided to schools throughout the 2019-2020 school year; beginning in 
September 2019. Approximately 250 students will participate from 11 potential schools. JA staff 
will administer a pre/post-test to all students, teachers and mentors. 

Students will be provided with the following: 

• 	 In class sessions through the JA Job Shadow® program and using the Seven Steps to Get 
Hired and Succeed (3, one-hour sessions per school and/ or cycle) 

• 	 JA Launch Lesson® presentation by community business mentor (1, one-hour session per 
school and/ or cycle) 

• 	 Experiential learning through visits to job shadow workplace sites (1, four-hour visit per 
school and/ or cycle) 

Outcomes: 
The following outcomes will be tracked: 

• 	 245of 250 (98%) $tuden~s will increase awareness of career options, and enhance student 
research, problem solving, communication, and self-esteem skills. 

• 	 250of 250 (100%) Students will participate in mock interviews; enhancing their 
interviewing skills specifically communication, body language, eye contact, appropriate 
dress. 

• 	 187of 250 (75%) students will identify the next steps needed in their personal career 
preparation. 

• 	 250 of250 (100%) ofstudents will practice business communication by composing a thank 
you letter addressed to the job shadow business mentor. 

Reports Submission: . 

The AGENCY shall provide monthly, quarterly and annual data for all program participants 

funded in this Contract. The reports shall be presented in a format acceptable to COUNTY. 


• 	 Monthly Report format, Exhibit A-2, Form 1 
• 	 Quarterly Report format, Exhibit A-1, Form 2 (as approved in First Amendment) 
• 	 Logic Model, Exhibit A-1, F onn 3 
• 	 Annual Report format, Exhibit A-2, Form 4 

Projected number of clients served: 
250 

Page 2 of2 



EXHIBIT A-2, FORM 1 

Monthly Reports Format 

The AGENCYwill submit monthly reports by entering program specific data, into the 
database, from which the attached sample or another substantially similar format 

designed by the COUNTY will be generated. 



MONTHLY COMPLIANCE REPORT 

COMMUNITY BASED AGENCY CONTRACT 

Contract Period: October 01, 2019 - September 30, 2020 


Junior Achievement of the Palm Beaches & Treasure Coast, Inc. Month: Choose an item. 


In class sessions through the JA Job Shadow® program and using 
the Seven Steps to Get Hired and Succeed (3, one-hour sessions 
per school and/or cycle) 

Choose an item. Please report actual # of 
clients served through this 
activity or # of event 
occurrences. If none, or if 
service is delayed, provide 
a brief explanation. 

JA Launch Lesson® presentation by community business mentor (1, 
one-hour session per school and/or cycle) 

Choose an item. Please report actual # of 
clients served through this 
activity or# of event 
occurrences. If none, or if 
service is delayed, provide 
a brief explanation. 

Experiential learning through visits to job shadow workplace sites (1, 
four-hour visit per school and/or cycle) 

Choose an item. Please report actual # of 
clients served through this 
activity or # of event 
occurrences. If none, ·or if 
service is delayed, provide 
a brief explanation. 

Click here to list any program specific challenges your agency experienced during this reporting period. 

Click here to list any program specific accomplishments your agency experienced during this reporting period. 

Page 1 of2 



Target: 245 of 250 (98%) students will increase awareness of career options, and enhance student research, 

problem solving, communication and self-esteem skills. 

Actual for the month: of ( %) Total number served this month: 


Target: 250 of 250 (100%) students will participate in mock interviews; enhancing their interviewing skills 


specifically communication, body language, eye contact, appropriate dress. 


Actual for the month: of ( %) Total number served this month: 


Target: 187 of 250 (75%) students will identify the next steps needed in their personal career preparation 


Actual for the month: of ( %) Total number served this month: 


Target: 250 of 250 (100%) of students will practice business communication by composing a thank you letter addressed 

to the job shadow business mentor 

Actual for the month: of ( %) Total number served this month: 


·~.~ti~tiri~~i.'.. ·,······: .. 
particip~,tlQl'.1•;\iiS.tqge; 

.StudeJ1~1}:~b,,s,~·~ijo,,V,f:i 
student;i~es:~iiiij~bQlr
doc:umentcttlor{:an'(lfd 

~~:!,ct!!tf!'f~tl~ifJ~f~!~f.1~JJt~i 
Click here to report on number of units being claimed for this reporting period. 

Page2 of2 

http:20,000.00


EXHIBIT A-1, FORM 3 


Logic Model 




Junior Achievement of the Palm Beach & Treasure Coast, Inc. 

o Family fig Agency D Community 

. Situ~tiori 
~Need/Problem/ 

Situation 

Career exposure: High School 
Student career readiness and 

career optfon awareness. 

. . 

:~ -~_iiq~~i~~-b~~!~~ 

lnstryct.fon·What yoqr Ac.ency is dolng. such a meetings, tralntngs,. ~ statement of ~ Number (I) and 
and events fn order to ach1eve out.comes; fnclude #of Cffents:Servtced, Resutts Expetted,.Atch as Percent f"J of Clients Expected 

Tlme.frame & #of Unlts change fn knowledgetattitUdes, toAchJave- Outcome {It ofClients 

250 High School students from the priorhlzed communttles of 
Boynton Beach., Belle Glade,. Greenacres, Jupiter., take Worth, 
Pahokee, RMera Beach and West Palm Beach will be provided 

with 8 hours of programming in total. Session 2: (1 hour} 
Students rev1ewthe Seven Steps to Get Hired and succeed and 

analyzejob-huntlngskllls. Theythen partlclpateln mock 
Interviews to prepare them for theJob Shadow Challenge at the 

sltevislt. 

skiffs, .behaviors, conditions­ + by #Served} 

Students wilt participate ln 
mockintervlews; enhandng 

their lntervlewtngskllls 
specfflcally communtcatlon, 
body language, eye contact, 

approprfate dress. 

250 of250 (10a,I) students 
will participate In mock 

Interviews; enhancingtheir 
Jnterviewing skiUs spedflcally 

communication, body 
language, eye contact 

appropriate dress. 

~Actual Number(#} 
and Percent.(%} of Clients who 

Achlevethe Outcome{#of' 
Clients who achieved the 

outcome +ft Setved) 

ffllffl:, 

.(~~~~~t 
fnstructlon: Evidence Collected (provtde lnstn1ctlon: CoUei:tfon Procedure & Personnel Jnstructlon: Ttm• 
spedffc name oftoot; examples of tools Responsible & Ftequencyof 

include: pre/post.surveys or Evaluatlon/OUtc 
assessmen~ pro,r-eSS: reports 

Pre and post tests are administered 
and analyzed for each school group. 
Volunteer Mentors, teachers, and 
students complete surveys at the 

completion ofthe program, 
documenting concepts leamed and 
provldtn_gfeedback to Improve the 

program. 

All data ts collected by the partner teacher 
and glven directly to JA programstaff. 

Data fsstoredonske in a central database 
atJA offices. Data Is collected throughout 
theschool year, and then retrieved and 

analyzed twice annually bysenlor 
Program staff, led by the Vice Pres1dent. 

Ali data lscoU.;a;.J by the partl\~rt_;,;cher 

bait~stt~tt~~~t~ttzai~;tt~:~ 

oma 
Meuurement 

Quarterly 

·.. ·~· ~ 

Quarterly 

-;tJA~ ~iectedj~~h<iut QUarterly 
~h,~-~ ._. . _ ..._1~'!'~~ ~rid 

_. ilri;(I~~ twceanriiially-by~e.ritor'·.·
,;-·,·,·:J,:<-_.o_;,'·;,-,'q:,",- .. -, .. '. ' 

· P~gr.i~-~•fr led_ ~ythe.VI!'!' Pre~dent. 

ConnectMtyto what ls being 
250 High School students from the prioritized communities of 

learned and real-world Pre and post tests are administered All data ls collected by the partnerteacher 

appltcatlon: Students are 
 and analyzed for each school group. and gJven dlrectlvto JA program staff. 

provided with practical 


::::e:,~~:~~~~e:::~;::;::s~~:::01~:;:;~:d l)studentswill practice 250w~~~!::~::~;nts 
Volunteer Mentors, teachers, and Data ls stored onsite in a central database 


knowledge about career 
 with Bhours of programm1ng In total Session 5: (1 hour) business communication by commu!catJon by com ostng students complete surveys at the 
Students reflect on what they learned before and during the site composing a thank you Jetter a thank you letter add~ssed atJA offices. Data is collected throughout Quarterly

·options,, and develop career completion of the program~ 
the school year, and then retrieved andvisit, and they practice business communlcation by composlng a addressed to thejob shadow to theJob shadow business documentlng concepts learned and preparatlon tools; including 

analyzed twice annually by seniorthank-you note. They then create one offour career-preparation business mentor. 
providing feedback to Improve the resumes, explorejob hunting mentor. 

Program staff, led bythe Vice President.tools: a career assessment, elevator pitch, resume, or lnfographtc 
program.tools and practice buslness 

profile.
correspondence writing. 

version February 28. 2020 Page1of2 



The miul~~.~f J~nl~f Achievement Is t~- insj,Jre an~ ~f~P~re 
· follng piiople1:0 :Succeed iR a global ecOnomy. Junior . 

Ac'1i~l!fflent ts dedf~ to glvlnli 'fOUng people ~e knci)Yledge. 
~~.d skJn~they ne~· to ovk theirecononiJC SuCCe,5s~ piaii.f~.rthei~ 
~~·r~, '~n~.'11ak~s~~~ ~~.dehljc I!."~ ~~9om~ ~~.~~;ijuh1~r· 
- Adife\lemerit's.pl"OgrariiSfocuS oh flnandal litera~; wotf<

~~:;~~;,~;~·ti;~:~;:~~:~~:t~:~~!;:~~;_· 
arid 1rte·rn the 21st.ce~~-J~rlro.r Achle~fintofthe. Palm 

~~cite;·~ Tr¢~Sijrii ~~a~)JA) ~S ~.ab1f~h.~ tn ~~B~d j~~~ 
th~;~rri~ h~se·~~~r.~~,~~·-~u~~~~~t~~~~o~,P~f~ . 

· B~ch_and the Treasure Coast. 

verston February 28, 2020 Page2of2 



EXHIBIT A-2, FORM 4 

Annual Report Format 

The AGENCY will submit an annual report by entering program specific data, into the 
database, from which the attached sample or another substantially similar format 

designed by the COUNTY will be generated. 



ANNUAL REPORT 
COMMUNITY BASED AGENCY CONTRACT 

CONTRACT PERIOD: October 1, 2019 - September 30, 2020 

... '".:,~it:§!~iTd!§!~ 
Agency Name: 	 Junior Achievement of the Palm Beaches & 

Treasure Coast, Inc. 

Program Name: 	 JA Job Shadow® 

Prepared by: Click here to enter name and contact information 
of the person preparing this report. 

Methods: 	 Click here to enter a short statement of the 
evaluation methodology. ,_ 

Outcomes: Click here to enter a short statement about the 
program's outcomes. 

Conclusion: 	 Click here to enter a short statement that 
indicates ifthe program achieved its stated 
outcomes. 

Recommendations: 

Report approved and submitted by: 

Click or tap here to enter text. 

Title of signatory 

Click or tap to enter a date. 

Click here to enter a short statement that include 
recommendations to address challenges and 
improve this program. 

Page 1 of4 

For technical assistance completing this form, please contact Youth Services Department's Program Evaluator at 
metiennel@pbcgov.orfl or 561-242-5752. 

mailto:metienne.l@pbcgov.org


Provide a brief description about your agency and the funded program. 

Click here to enter text. 

Describe the program's scope of work. 

Click here to enter text. 

Services: 
JA Job Shadow® will be provided to schools throughout the 2019-2020 school year; beginning 
September 2019. Approximately 250 students will participate from 11 potential schools. JA 
staffwill administer a pre/post-test to all students, teachers and mentors. 

Students will be provided with the following: 

• 	 In class sessions through the JA Job Shadow® program and using the Seven Steps to Get 
Hired and Succeed (3, one-hour sessions per school and/or cycle) 

• 	 JA Launch Lesson® presentation by comm.unity business mentor (1, one-hour session 
per school and/or cycle) . 

• 	' Experiential learning through visits to job shadow workplace sites (1, four-hour visit per 
school and/or cycle) 

Describe and provide totals for the population you served. Highlight any demographic 
information that is program specific, specify "other' categories, and provide a summary of 
challenges and accomplishments serving this population. 

Click here to enter text. 

YOUTH 
Gender: (#) (%) Age: (#) (%) 
Female 0-4 
Male 5-10 
FTM 11-13 
MTF 14-18 
Other 19-22 
Race: 

Asian/Pacific Islander 

Page2 of4 

For technical assistance completing this form, please contact Youth Services Department's Program Evaluator at 
metiennel@pbcgov.orf: or 561-242-5752. 

mailto:metiennel@pbcgov.org


ack or African American Bl
spanic or Latino/aHi

Native American or American Indian 
White 

Other 


Family Type: Family Income: 

Two Parent Household <$19,999 
Single Parent Female Head of Household $20-29,999 
Single Parent Male Head of Household $30-39,999 
Grandparents $40-49,999 
Other $50-59,999 
Unknown >$60,000 

HOUSEHOLD 


Describe your process of data collection and data analysis. Include any statistical techniques 
and particular calculations you employed, and explain the rationale for your process. 

Click here to enter text. 

Provide a narrative of your findings as supported by your data analysis. List and summarize 
outcome results as indicated below: 

Target: 245 of 250 {98%} Students will increase awareness of career options, and enhance student 
research, problem solving, communication and self-esteem ski/ls. 
Actual for the grant year: ____::of __:(~%) achieved outcome, as evidenced by click here to 
enter Data Validator. 

Target: 250 of 250 {100%} Students will participate in mock interviews; enhancing their interviewing 
ski/ls specijica//y communication, body language, eye contact, appropriate dress. 
Actual for the grant year: " ·' '·:;, of_··_·_·_.·. ( ·:,·:i~%) achieved outcome, as evidenced by click here to 
enter Data Validator. 

Target: 187 of 250 {75%} students wi// identify the next steps needed in their personal career 
preparation. 
Actual for the grant year: _._·_·: of~~%) achieved outcome, as evidenced by click here to 
enter Data Validator. 

Target: 250 of250 {100%} ofstudents will practice business communication by composing a thank you 
letter addressed to the job shadow business mentor. 

Page 3 of4 

For technical assistance completing this form, please contact Youth Services Department's Program Evaluator at 
metiennel@J?bcgov.org or 561-242-5752. 

http:metienne.l@p_bcgov.org


Actual for the grant year: _'·_.. _of~(_~~%) achieved outcome, as evidenced by click here to 
enter Data Validator. 
Additional charts, graphs, descriptive statistics, and statistical outputs may also be included in 
this section. 

Click here to enter text, charts, or graphs. 

Conclude your report by summarizing your findings. Explain the impact of the outcomes above 
with program-related quantitative and qualitative data as applicable. Discuss any challenges 
and limitations of your program as well as your successes. Explain recommended changes to 
the programs based on your findings. 

Click here to enter text. 

Page4 of4 

For technical assistance completing this form, please contact Youth Services Department's Program Evaluator at 
metien11el(F4pbcgov.org or 561-242-5752. 

http:4,pbcgov.org


EXHIBITB-2 


UNIT COST OF SERVICE RATE AND DEFINITION 


The Scope of Work to be completed by the AGENCY !3-S defined in Exhibit A-2, consist of 
submission to the COUNTY ofcertain "deliverables" as expressly indicated below. Compensation 
for the work tasks stated herein shall be in accordance with the following Unit Cost of Service 
Rate and Definition: 

Program: JA Job Shadow® Community Based Agency: Junior Achievement of the Palm 
Beaches & Treasure Coast, Inc. 

Contract Period: October I, 2019 - September 30, 2020 

Total Cost 
Service Rate 
Unit Cost ofUnit Cost of Service Rate Definition 

of Service 
A unit ofservice is defined as one hour ofdirect or indirect client $16.00 $20,000 
services that may include: Student in class participation, Student 
team building exercises and or workshops, Student completion 
of class assignments, Student job shadowing, Student mock 
interviews, Student self-esteem goals, Students writing business 
letters, Student resume building skills, Student selecting career 
options, Evidence ofStudent confidence and documentation and 
data management of services listed in scope ofwork. 

TOTAL CONTRACT $20,000 

Deliverables Description: 

• 	 Proof of Service (examples include client sign in sheets, attendance records, schedule) 
• 	 Cover Memo/Invoice (signed by authorized representative, including statement as to all units 

being claimed were 100% allocated to the Scope ofWork) 

Page 1 of 1 



ATTACHMENT 2 


2020­ BGEX 150 03202000000000001167 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET TRANSFER 
FUND 0001 General Fund 

EXPENDED/ 
ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING 

ACCOUNT NAME AND NUMBER BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET AS OF 03/20/2020 BALANCE 

EXPENDITURES 

0001-154~1451-3401 Other Contractual Services 233,054 326,113 20,000 0 346,113 0 346,113 
0001-154-2082-8201 Contributions-Non-Govts Agnces 40,000 40,000 0 20,000 20,000 20,000 0 

TOTALS 20,000 20,000 

Signatures & Dates BY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

YOUTH SERVICES DEPARTMENT AT MEETING OF 04/21/2020 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DJVI:SION Lott,,, !el Lt~ ~ 
Administration/Budget Department Approval Deputy Clerk to the 

OFMB Department - Posted Board of County Commissioners 

http:r.:if.Jl

